OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN JAPANESE SECTION

To be completed by persons of the Japanese race having property in any protected area. The proper administration of this property requires such persons to give full particulars as requested in this form.

PERSONAL INFORMATION						
NAME: NISHIHAMA, Yoshijiro						
HOME ADDRESS: P. C. Box 370, Panaimo, B. C.						
REGISTRATION NUMBER 06554	SEX: M AGE: 48					
OCCUPATION: Fisherman						
(If any business or businesses carried on, state partnership with anyone; if partnership, give par	where, under what name and whether carried on by yourself or in ther's name.)					
EMPLOYER: Himself						
MARRIED? Yes						
NAME OF WIFE OR HUSBAND:	Kemeno					
ADDRESS OF WIFE OR HUSBAND:	Japan					
NAMES OF ANY LIVING CHILDREN:	Shizuko (F) Shigeru (M)					
ADDRESS OF CHILDREN:	Japan					
AGE OF CHILDREN:	10, 9 Years.					
1. LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION:	(Each parcel must be mentioned and particulars given) None					
2 BUILDINGS AND OTHER IMPROV	EMENTS None					
3. INSURANCE (Give particulars; state						
4. TAXES (Amount and where payable)	None					
5. ENCUMBRANCES (Including any unr	egistered claims or deposit of title deed)					
	None					
6. OCCUPANCY AND LEASES (If vac	ant so state) None					

	STATE WHEREABOUTS OF TITLE DOCUMENTS:	None
	STATE IF ANY OTHER PERSON HAS ANY INTEREST:	None
). 	F FARM LAND STATE CROPS SOWN.	None
TAT	TEMENT OF REAL PROPERTY OCCUPIED	
1. 1	LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION: Two room House, N	anaimo, B. C.
2. 1	LANDLORD'S NAME AND ADDRESS: F. KOYEMA.	Nanaimo, B. C.
3. 1	PARTICULARS OF LEASE AND RENT AND DATE TO WH	IICH PAID:
\$5	5.00 per month rent, and paid up-to-date.	
4. :	STATE WHEREABOUTS OF LEASE	None
5. !	SUB-TENANTS, IF ANY (Give name, address, rent and to wi	hat date paid)
		None
-		
6.	IF FARM LAND, PARTICULARS OF CROPS SOWN:	None
	TEMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE	
	oat, 8 HP, 34 Ft. valued at \$1200.00, Nave	
	roper authorities at Vencouver, B. C.	·····································
2.	HORSES, LIVESTOCK AND OTHER ANIMALS, POULTRY	AND PETS
		None
epinetal	GIVE THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF ANY PERSON HA	VING ANY INTEREST IN
3.		

INFORMATION FROM R.C.M.P.

Full Name NISHIHAMA (Surname in Block Letters) Registration No. 16554 Male Female (check) Former Address P.O. Box 375 Manaims R. C. 314 Paraell M. C. Date Evacuated 2/5/2 Naturalized - Canadian-Born - National (check) RETURNED TO JAPAN S. S. MARINE FALCON Present Address Bridge River & Canadian Born - Mational (check) RETURNED TO JAPAN S. S. MARINE FALCON G. Married - Single	•	D	ate aug. 18/13
Registration No. 16554 Male - Female (check) Former Address P.O. Box 375 Manaima R. C. 314 Paraell M. C. Date Evacuated 21/5/12 Naturalized - Canadian-Born - National (check) RETURNED TO JAPAN Present Address C. S. MARINE FALCON Outstrand Canadian Across 1443 Outstrand Canadian Across 1443 Married - Single	our File No. 4578		
Pormer Address P.O. Box. 375 Manaims R.C. 3/1 Parcell II. El. Date Evacuated 2/11/2 Naturalized - Canadian-Born - National (check) RETURNED TO JAPAN S. MARINE FALCON Present Address Bridge River. 2 24th DEC 1946 Guillean Canab Varian 1430/43	Full Name NISHIHAMA (Surnam	ne in Block Letters)	
Date Evacuated 2/3/2 Naturalized - Canadian-Born - National (check) RETURNED TO JAPAN Bridge Riner & 240 DEC. 1946 Guildham Gamel Varian 1430/43 Married - Single	Registration No		Age Jan. 13, 18 44
Date Evacuated 2/5/2 Naturalized - Canadian-Born - National (check) RETURNED TO JAPAN Bridge Riner & 240 DEC. 1946 Guilstvan Garch Varian 1430/43 Married - Single	Former Address P.O. Box	375 Man	R.A.
Fresent Address Bridge Rener. 3 END DEC 1946 Opticities Carch Varian 1/30/45 Married - Single			Canadian-Born - National (check)
	Present Address Oud	Bridge Ren Stream Ranch V	C C Mather Calban
		Name of Wife	
Name of Husband — Name of Mother (huxa) Kura Name of Father Sulematur Cleil Names of Children under 16	Name of Mother (MUNAI) Kura	Name of Father	Sutematen Meil)
Skyrls (F) 11) Japan Shain (n) 9 / Japan	II.	quelo (F) 11 eine (M) 9 {	Japan
Requested by Registered with Custodian	Requested by Gell	Registered wit	
Additional Information Bulliman Clumer of Ballin	Additional Information	leman a	(Yes or No)

TATOLOGIES SUMBRY Reg. No. 05552 Tacht 1120 ALSETHAMA This file reveals a glain in the amount of <u>state cents</u> filed by each brown true to the sea. This claim was reported to MISHIAMA, a banauro of the small encure involved no other action was taken This comment is confirmed to be in accommon with temperation of file. James Leave James 7, 1926.

PERSONAL PROPERTY SUMMARY

Pile 4578

Yoshijiro NISHIHAMA

Reg. No. 06554

In his declaration to the Custodian on, on April 21, 1942, the only property deported by Yoshijiro NISHIHAMA was his fishing vessel. This vessel is described in the Vessels Summary [filed directly behind this sheet). Although NISHIHAMA placed a value of \$1,200.00 on this vessel, the appraiser for the Japanese Fishing Vessels Disposal Committee valued the vessel at \$425.00. In accordance with the practice of the Committee this price was marked up 15 per cent and a price of \$489.00 was placed on the boat. The vessel was sold for \$600.00, (the sales papers being signed either by Yoshijiro NISHIHAMA or by his attorney, Hideo FUKUYAMA) and the sum of \$591.50 (sale price less J.F.V.D.C. charge of \$8.50) was paid by the Committee direct to Yoshijiro NISHIHAMA on September 28, 1942.

A claim was filed with the Japanese Fishing Vessels Disposal Committee for refund of expenses incurred in delivering his vessel to Maval Service at Steveston, in December, 1941. This claim was settled in full for the sum of \$10.35 by payment made by the Dominion Government to the Custodian, and this sum was credited to the account of Yoshijiro NISHIHAMA.

On February 24, 1944, NISHIHAMA reported that there was due him from Yoshiharu OKIMI (File 4982) the sum of \$50.00. As the debtor did not have funds sufficient to settle this claim and the matter was somewhat involved, creditor and debtor were advised in March, 1944, to get in touch with each other and endeavour to reach a settlement, addresses being supplied to each.

This file reveals no real or personal property of any kind whatsoever other than that shown in this summary.

This summary is certified to be in accordance with information on file.

J mar hisan

January 7, 1946.

SUMMARY TAKEN FROM VESSELS RECORDS

Date: March 6, 1944

Name: Yoshijiro Nishihama Reg. No. 06554 File: 4578

Boat File No.: JFVDC 763

Name of Vessel: "Y.N" 34'x7'5"x3', Vivian 8 HP

Lio. or Reg. No.: Nan.442

Naval No.: N.015-B

Owner's Valuation: \$1,200.00

JFVDC Valuation: 489.00 Survey 435 (15-20 years old)

Custodian Valuation: None

Date of Sale: September 8, 1942 (Released to purchaser

June 27, 1942)

Purchaser: Angus Paterson

Signature on Sales Papers: Hideo Fukuyama, Attorney

Selling Price: \$600.00

Paid to JFVDC an Custodian: 600.00

Supervision Costs: 8.50

Balance due Owner: 591.50

Paid to: Yoshijiro NISHIMAMA on Sept. 28, 1942

Location of Boat at Sale: New Westminster

Claims Against Canadian Govt.: None

Additional Information: Letter on boat file, dated August 26, 1942, protests price at which boat was sold.

This was a codfish boat, estimated by the JFVDC appraiser as being between 15 and 20 years old. The value placed on it by the appraiser was \$425.00(The JFVDC valuation included a mark-up of 15%). The selling price was \$175.00 above the appraised value.

and grand

Amhaham

CLAIR

Borosbur 20, 2044

FELE: 4578

CHIRDITORS Yoshijiro NISHIHAMA, 06554

DEBTORS

Caundian Coverament

AMOUNTS

\$20.35

Repenses incurred in connection with the seigure and removal from the Remains Area to the France River of M/Y

Im

AS THE COUNTY OF THE COUNTY OF

September, 3, 1942. Bridgeriver, B. C.

Custodian of Enemy Property, Vancouver, B. C.

Gentlemen:

I have just received the "Bill of Sale" sent out to me by the "Japanese Fishing Vessels disposal Committee", and is sending back by return mail the bill with my endorsement. The error in the address kept this away from me so long.

My correct address is; Y. Nishihama, Bridgeriver, B. C.

It also contained the "Assignment of Claim", but I cannot see nor estimate the damage, which is done to the boat. I had offered \$900.00 as the price of my boat, which I estimated the fair value, since it was equipped with every fishing conveniences. But since you (Vessels Disposal Committee) have estimated the present value as only \$600.00, I must assume that the damage must be over \$300.00. But since I cannot examine it I have left this alone.

Yours truly,

Yoshjir Rishiloma

Rec'd MAR 3 1944
File No. 4278
Ans. Referred See 1964

Bridge River B. C. Via Shalalth, P. O. February 24, 1944.

Canada Department of the Bearstary of State, Office of Custodian, Vancouver, B. C.

Gentlemen:

I have loaned to Mr. Yoshihary Okimi, former resident of the farm and residence along the Moncton Street, Steveston, B. C. asum of \$50.00. Although I am not quite sure of his exact present location, one thing is clear that he is living somewhere in the east.

A will-notes written just Before the death of Yoshiharu's father Mitsujiro Okimi and his elder Brother Nobuo Okimi, indicated the wish that the above payment be done after their death. But due to the desperate financial condition at that time I agreed to postpone the payment upon their request. Since then, I haven't heard from them.

Such being the circumstances, please will you kindly make necessary arrangement for me to ge this amount if and when the above person decided to sale his property.

Yours very truly,

Yoshijiro Nishihama Reg. No. 06654

4578 THE PARTY OF THE P January 8, 1946. By Tobby I W DESIGNAL. Residential to 05:54 BREDGE REVER, B. C. Dear Sire lour file with this office more that, in your declaration to the Custodian on April 21, 1942, you stated that you were the owner of a fishing vessel. This vessel, according to the records of the Japanese Fishing Vessels Disposal Committee, was sold for the man of \$600.00. From this our was deducted the Committee's charge of \$8.50, and the belance of \$591.50 was remitted to you in September, 1942. The claim for refund of expenses incurred by you in delivering your vessel to Naval Service in December, 1941, which you filled with the Japanese Fishing Vessels Disposal Count toe, has been settled in full by the Dominion Government, and your account with this office has been credited with the sum of \$10.35 as a result of this self-lemmit. Your file shows a claim for the sum of sixty cents filed against you by Komura Dross Kindly let us know if you wish this settled from funds standing to your credit with this office? four credit belance with this office, at this time, is \$10.35. It would appear that we have accounted for all the property of every kind left by you in the protected area which vested in the Quatodian and, in order that you may confirm this, we enclose a stamped, addressed envelope for your convenience in replying. Yours truly, F. Matheson. Inclosure Protection Department.

Box 97 Pearlland, B.C. Cing 1 , 1948 Ale Cuebdian's Office 506 Agyal Gant Building, EVACUATION SECTION Nanianner, BR. Rec'd AUG 5 1948 File tio. 7528 Hear Sir, -Referred mathema I received your letter reporting my vessely pale and that I am still crabble with the sum of \$ 10.36. you also report that I was in dell the sein of 60 to Komura Bros. I did not thinked Ladany debt with them but of it is written in your files please settle this delet out of the 10.35 pad I wish to received the remainder at the aliene reforms very bruly Tepashijiro Thekihalna

DOMINION OF CANADA
DEPARTMENT OF PENANCE

0-657-A

4578

DEPOSIT FORM

NAME: N/SHIHAMA (please print) Surname Given Name Cheques (must be certified) Coch Dollars Cents List Bank Name and Branch X 1 Amount X 2 ~ X 5 X 10 X 30 4 x 50 Ux 100 400 Total Bills Silver Copper Total Oneques 61200 Total Cheques Total Amount Teller's Initials

Herewith monies as shown above.

I wish to take all of these funds with me to Jepan, plus \$ _____ now on deposit with the Custodian. Yes; _____ No: _____

I wish to take with me only the amount of the Government Guarantee

Date: Del 19,_,1946

1/ Mitheland ___

OR

I have no money to turn in.

Dete: 1946

Bignature

711 Stock Exchange Bldg., 475 Howe Street, Vancouver, B.C.,

January 29th, 1947.

Custodian of Enemy Property, Royal Bank Building, Vancouver, B. C.

TREASURY DEPT. CLAIM \$ NIL .

Dear Sir:

4578

Re: NISHIHAMA, Yoshijiro #06554

Please note that the above Japanese has been repatriated to Japan. The following is the status of his account with this Department, covering the repatriation transactions:

Money turned in - - - - - 612.00

Draft Issued- - - - - 612.00

It will be noted, therefore, that this party is not indebted to this Department in this connection. However, should any further monies come into your hands on this account it should be turned over to this office for transmission to the Japanese in question.

Yours truly,

F. G. COBURN, Supervising Treasury Officer.

FGC/EJ.